



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 587 of 1987

Uma Shankar And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : R.M. Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 77

HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.

Order on Bail Application No.2 of 2025

1. This application has been preferred with the prayer to release the appellant nos. 1, 3 and 7 only on bail who have been arrested in pursuance of Non Bailable Warrant issued on dated 24.09.2025 by this Court.

2. Shri Satyendra Kumar Pandey, learned counsel appeared on behalf of appellants and submitted that his name was not shown in the cause list due to which listing of the case on dated 24.09.2025, was not in his knowledge and he could not appear on the said date which resulted in issuance of Non Bailable Warrants against appellants. Learned counsel for appellants further submitted that appellants are aged about 70 years old and they are in jail since 7.10.2025 and if in case, they are released on bail, they will provide all their assistance in early disposal of the instant appeal.

3. Per contra, learned AGA opposed the prayer sought through the instant application but could not dispute the fact that appellants are aged about 70 years.

4. Considering the rival contentions raised by learned counsel for parties as well as undertaking given by learned counsel for appellant nos. 1, 3 and 7 and also the fact that appellants are aged about 70 years, this court is of the view that the appellants have

made out case for bail.

5. Let the appellant nos. 1, 3 and 7, namely Uma Shankar Singh, Kapil Gond and Tarkeshwar respectively be released on bail furnishing personal bonds and one surety each in the like amount to the satisfaction of learned court concerned.

Order on Appeal

6. Learned counsel for the appellants prayed for and is granted two weeks' time to prepare this matter.

7. List this appeal on 17.11.2025.

(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)

October 17, 2025

Rakesh